BEFORE THE MAHARASHTRA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

World Trade Centre, Centre No.1, 13th Floor, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400005 Tel. 022 22163964/65/69 Fax 22163976

Email: mercindia@merc.gov.in Website: www.merc.gov.in

NOTICE In Case No. 142/MP/2023

In the matter of:

Maharashtra State Load Dispatch Centre (MSLDC) Petitioner(s) V/s.

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited Respondent(s) (MSEDCL) & Ors.

<u>Subject: -</u> Petition of Maharashtra State Load Dispatch Centre (MSLDC) under Regulation 102 of MERC (State Grid Code) Regulations, 2020 seeking to prepare procedure for operationalization of spinning reserve in the State of Maharashtra, by MSLDC as per Order in Case No. 85 of 2022.

- 1. I am directed to communicate that e-Hearing in this matter is scheduled on, **Friday**, **1**st **September**, **2023 at 10.30 am.** Kindly refer the Practice Directions dated 14 November, 2022 available on MERC website (www.merc.gov.in) for the Operational Procedure and Protocol to be followed for e-Hearing before the Commission.
- 2. Petitioner(s) and Respondent(s) shall communicate the name(s), email ID(s), and contact number(s), of their Representative(s) (maximum 3 persons) who will be attending e-Hearing, well in advance at least two days before the e-Hearing. MERC IT Team will communicate the credentials for login into e-Hearing Application and will also provide assistance for using this Application.
- 3. In case of technical constraint of Video-Conferencing platform, credential for login will be given to one or two persons only. All others can attend the e-Hearing through live streaming link provided on website of the Commission.
- 4. Documents to be referred during the e-Hearing shall be uploaded on 'Petition E-filing Portal' only, at least two days before the scheduled e-Hearing for reference of the Commission and all concerned parties. During the e-Hearing, parties shall refer these uploaded documents only.
- 5. All communication related to e-Hearing shall be made on 'ehearing@merc.gov.in' mentioning MERC Case number.
- 6. NOTICE is hereby given to you to attend e-Hearing through video conferencing through an authorized functionary or duly authorized advocate before this Commission on said date and time.
- 7. TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that if you fail to appear on the said date and time, the matter will be heard in your absence on the said date or any subsequent date to which the matter may be posted, as directed by the Commission, without any further notice. Failure of the Parties to

appear before the Commission on the date of e-Hearing, the Parties shall be a sole responsible for its cause and consequences.

8. Issued in Mumbai under my hand and as directed by the Commission on **Thursday**, the 20th day of July, 2023.

Sd/-(Anilkumar Ukey) Director Legal, (I/c.)

Maharashtra State Load Dispatch Centre,

Petitioner

Thane-Belapur Road,

Airoli Navi Mumbai - 400708

Email:- cesldc@mahasldc.in / vrushali.maindad@gmail.com

The Chief Engineer (Power Purchase)

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd

Prakashgad, Plot No G-9,

Anant Kanekar Marg,

Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051

Email:- setrcmsedcl@gmail.com / ceppmsedcl@gmail.com/

cedist@mahadiscom.in

Brihanmumbai Electric Supply and Transport, (BEST)

Best Bhavan, Best Marg,

Colaba, Mumbai - 400 001

E-mail: - <u>dcemerc@bestundertaking.com / cerc@bestundertaking.com</u>

derc@bestundertaking.com / depro@bestundertaking.com

Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited - Distribution

CTS 407/A (New), 408 Old Village,

Eksar Devidas Lane, Off SVP Road,

Borivali West, Mumbai - 400103

Email: - abaji.naralkar@adani.com/

manish1.kumar@adani.com

Tata Power Company Limited - Distribution

Bombay House, 24,

Homi Mody Street,

Fort, Mumbai - 400 001

E-mail: - bhaskar.sarkar@tatapower.com/ hawwa@tatapower.com/

prashant.kumar@tatapower.com / vtnarayanan@tatapower.com

Tata Power Company Limited - Generation

Bombay House, 24,

Homi Mody Street,

Fort, Mumbai - 400 001

E-mail: - ddveer@tatapower.com / gbpednekar@tatapower.com

Respondent No. 2

Respondent No. 1

Respondent No. 3

Respondent No. 4

Respondent No. 5

Maharashtra State Power Generation Co. Ltd Prakashgad, Plot No G-9,

Anant Kanekar Marg,

Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051

E-mail: - gcrho@mahagenco.in / rcgen@mahagenco.in

Adani Dahanu Thermal Power Station

CTS 407/A (New), 408 Old Village,

Eksar Devidas Lane, Off SVP Road,

Borivali West, Mumbai - 400103

E-mail:- abaji.naralkar@adani.com / manish1.kumar@adani.com

Adani Power Maharashtra Ltd.

East Wing, 4th Floor,

Adani corporate House, Shantigram,

S.G. Highway, Ahmedabad-382421,

Gujarat, India

Email: TirodaBD.CR@adani.com / Akkshayv.Mathur@adani.com

chintan.mankad@adani.com

Rattanindia Power Limited,

Nandgaon Peth, Sawardi, MIDC,

Amravati - 444 901.

Email:- shiftchargeamr@rattanindia.com

JSW Energy Ltd.

Post: Jaigad,

Dist: Ratnagiri - 415614

Email:- sce34.jswerl@jsw.in / harshal.joshi@jsw.in /

tushar.borse@jsw.in

Sai Wardha Power Generation

Private Limited.

MIDC Warora, Maharashtra - 442907

Email:- bdg scheduling@saiwardha.com / saivishnu.s@saiwardha.com

Respondent No. 7

Respondent No. 6

Respondent No. 8

Respondent No. 9

Respondent No. 10

Respondent No. 11